Agenda Item: 6.

Memo to the Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

Subject: Western Douglas County Trails Project — Contract with EGA
Date: December 5, 2012
From: Gerry Bowen

The Western Douglas County Trails Project was initiated by the District, Douglas County, and
the Cities of Valley, Omaha, and the Village of Waterloo to construct a series of trails in Western
Douglas County in 2005. Congressman Lee Terry obtained a federal earmark of $4.8 million to
assist with this effort.

In 2006, the District selected Ehrhart Griffin & Associates (EGA) as the prime consultant to
provide professional engineering services for the Western Douglas County Trails Project. The
initial agreement had a not to exceed amount of $324,892.34. EGA conducted preliminary design
of the first two phases (Valley to Waterloo and the Elkhorn River pedestrian bridge at Waterloo),
plus route designations for the remaining phases of the project that connected to Elkhorn and the
Platte River. NDOR prepared the agreement for these services, ensuring that the original
contract/agreement met all of the federal standards to qualify for 80% federal cost sharing.

In September, 2008, the District approved an amendment to the initial agreement to complete the
design and construction of Phase 1. These services were estimated to cost $242,180.00. Again, a
supplemental agreement to be prepared by NDOR was necessary to cover these additional
services. Since this agreement had been approved by the Board and was believed to be
forthcoming from NDOR, Management authorized EGA to continue working on the project,
including the preparation of land rights maps and legal descriptions, and final design of Phase 1.
However, the supplemental agreement never got prepared by NDOR due to the “shake-up”
between NDOR and FHWA, and the internal decision by NDOR to work solely on “Stimulus”
(ARRA) projects. The District Staff continued to request a supplemental agreement from NDOR
to no avail.

In January, 2011, it became apparent that a supplemental agreement would not be forthcoming
from NDOR and Management instructed EGA to cease work on the project until an agreement
was finalized. When the work was stopped, EGA had already completed services totaling
$166,133.62 (see attached letter from EGA). Since these services were performed without
benefit of an NDOR agreement, NDOR determined that these fees are not eligible for 80 percent
reimbursement.

This is a very unfortunate and totally unforeseen turn of events. To close the loop on these
engineering services already performed by EGA and partially compensated by the District, it is
recommended that a contract with EGA in the form attached (Additional Professional Services)
in the amount of $166,162.62 be approved by the Board.



As the project moves forward, additional services are needed with EGA to complete final and
right of way design for Phase 1 and 2 (Phase 1 = Valley to YMCA; Phase 2 = Valley to
Waterloo). These services are estimated to cost $159,605.21. The scope of services and cost
matrix is included in the attached LPA-Consultant Professional Services Agreement. The NDOR
has already approved the agreement, so these fees will be eligible for 80% federal
reimbursement, the District’s share being $31,921.04 ($159,605.21 x 0.20). The agreement
requires a Board resolution authorizing the General Manager to execute the agreement on behalf
of the District.

It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the General
Manager be authorized to execute the proposed Additional Professional Services
agreement with Ehrhart Griffin & Associates for the Western Douglas County Trail
Project in the amount of $166,133.62, subject to changes deemed necessary by the
General Manager and approved as to form by District Legal Counsel; and that the
proposed Nebraska Department of Roads resolution be approved, authorizing the
General Manager to execute the proposed LPA-Consultant Professional Services
Agreement with Ehrhart Griffin & Associates for the Western Douglas County
Trails Project in the maximum, not to exceed, amount of $159,605.21.















LPA - CONSULTANT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT
EHRHART GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROJECT NOS. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102)
CONTROL NOS. 22227, 22227A
WEST DOUGLAS COUNTY TRAIL, PHASE 1 & 2
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the Papio—Missouri River
Natural Resource District, hereinafter referred to as the Local Public Agency or LPA, and
Ehrhart Griffin & Associates, hereinafter referred to as the Consultant.
WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, the LPA used a qualification based selection process to select the Consultant
to render professional services for the above named project at the location shown on
EXHIBIT "A", which is attached and hereby made a part of this agreement, and
WHEREAS, the Consuitant is qualified to do business in Nebraska and has met all
requirements of the Nebraska Board of Engineers and Architects to provide consuitant
engineering services in the State of Nebraska, and t
WHEREAS, Consuitant is willing to perform the services in accordance with the terms
hereinafter provided agrees to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances
applicable to this agreement, and agrees to comply with all applicable federal-aid transportation
related program requirements, so that Consuitant's costs under this agreement wiil be fully
eligible for federal reimbursement, and
WHEREAS, Consultant has accomplished work for this project under a previous
agreement executed by the LPA July 18, 2006 and executed by the Consuitant July 18, 2008,
and
WHEREAS, the LPA paid the consultant directly for those services and has been
reimbursed by the State for those services under the Project Program Agreement (YL0633), and
WHEREAS, new work to be completed under this agreement, will be accomplished
solely in accordance with the terms of this agreement, and
WHEREAS, the LPA and Consuitant intend that the services under this agreement be
completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Nebraska LPA Guidelines Manual

for Federal Aid Projects; hereinafter referred to as LPA Manual (See definition in Section 1 ),and'






of Transportation on federally funded transportation projects sponsored by a sub recipient of
federal funds and any reference to the "State” in this agreement shail mean the State on behalf
of the United States Department of Transportation, and

"FHWA" means the Federal Highway Administration, United States Department of
Transportation, Washington; D.C. 20580, acting through its authorized representatives.

"DOT" means the United States Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590,
acting through its authorized representatives, and

To "ABANDON" the services means that the LPA has determined that conditions or
intentions as originally existed have changed and that the services as contemplated herein is to
be renounced and deserted for as long in the future as can be foreseen, and

To "SUSPEND" the services means that the LPA has determined that progress is not
sufficient, or that the conditions or intentions as originally existed have changed, or the services
completed or submitted are unsatisfactory, and that the services as contemplated herein should
be stopped on a temporary basis. This cessation will prevail until the LPA determines to
abandon or terminate the services or to reinstate it under the conditions as defined in this
agreement, and

To "TERMINATE" or the "TERMINATION" of this agreement is the cessation or quitting of
this agreement based upon action or failure of action on the part of the Consultant as defined
herein and as determined by the LPA, and

SECTION 2. THIS SECTION HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK

SECTION 3. THIS SECTION HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEF;I' BLANK

SECTION 4. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT

This agreement becomes effective on the date it is signed by the State and will end upon;
(1) the waiver of an audit review or (2) the final completion of an audit review by the State or its
authorized representative, and the resolution of all issues identified in the audit report.

SECTION 5. SCOPE OF SERVICES

LPA and Consultant understand that the Services provided by Consultant must be
completed in accordance with all federal-aid reimbursement requirements and conditions.
Although Consultant has provided services under a previous agreement, the Consultant agrees
to provide preliminary engineering services solely under this agreement for Project No. DPU-
28(87) and DPU-28(102), Control No. 22227 and 22227A, in Douglas County as set out in
Exhibit “B", entitled Scope of Services and Fee Proposal, which are attached and hereby made
a part of this agreement.

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -3-
Template Revised 7-26-12












the Consuitant discovers errors in its services, it shall notify the LPA and State of the errors
within seven days. Failure of the Consultant to notify the LPA will constitute a breach of this
agreement. The Consultant's legal liability for all damages incurred by the LPA caused by error,
omission, or negligent acts of the Consultant will be borne by the Consultant without liability or
expense to the LPA.

SECTION 11. SUSPENSION ABANDONMENT OR TERMINATION (2/8/12)

The LPA has the absolute right to suspend or abandon the work, or terminate the
agreement at any time and such action on its part will in no event be deemed a breach of this
agreement. The LPA will give the Consuitant seven days written notice of such suspension,
abandonment, or termination. Any neéessary change in Scope of Services shall follow the

Consuitant Work Order Process outlined in the FEES AND PAYMENTS section above.

If the LPA suspends or abandons the work or terminates the agreement as presently
outlined, the Consultant shall be compensated in accordance with the provisions of 48 CFR 31
provided however, that in the case of suspension, abandonment or termination for breach of this
agreement, the LPA will have the power to suspend payments, pending the Consuitant's
compliance with the provisions of this agreement. For the abandonment or termination of this
agreement, payment to Consultant will be prorated based on the percentage of work completed
by the Consuitant prior to abandonment or termination compared to the totai amount of work
contemplated by this agreement.

SECTION 12. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS (11/17/11)

All surveys, maps, reports, computations, charts, pians, specifications, electronic data,
shop drawings, diaries, field books, and other project documents prepared or obtained under
the terms of this agreement are the property of the LPA and the Consultant shall defiver them to
the LPA at th_e conclusion of the project without restriction or limitation as to further use.

LPA acknowledges that such data may not be appropriate for use on an extension of the
services covered by this agreement or on other projects. Any use of the data for any purpose
other than that for which it was intended without the opportunity for Consultant to review the
data and modify it if necessary for the intended purpose will be at the LPA'’s sole risk and
without legal exposure or liability to Consuitant. ‘

Further, Consultants’ time sheets and payrolt documents shall be kept in Consultants’ files
for at least three years from the completion of final cost settiement by FHWA and project

closeout by the State.

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -7~

Template Revised 7-26-12



SECTION 13. CONFLICT OF INTEREST LAWS

The Consultant shall review the Conflict of Interest provisions of 23 CFR 1.33 and 49
CFR 18.38(b)(3) and agrees to comply with all the Conflict of interest provisions in order for the
LPA's project to remain fully eligible for Federal funding. By signing this agreement, the
Consultant certifies that Consultant is not aware of any financial or other interest the Consuitant
has that would violate the terms of these federal provfsions.

SECTION 14. USE AND/OR RELEASE OF PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Certain information provided by the LPA or State to the Consultant is confidential
information contained within privileged documents protected by 23 U.S.C. §409. "Confidential
information” means any information that is protected from disclosure pursuant to state and
federal law and includes, but is not limited to, accident summary information, certain accident
reports, diagnostic evaluations, bridge inspection reports, and any other documentation or
information that corresponds with said evaluations or reports, and any other information
protected by 23 U.S.C. §408. "Privileged document" means any document pertaining to any file
or project maintained by the LPA or State that is privileged and protected from disclosure,
pursuant to appropriate state and federal law, including any document containing attorney-client
communications between an LPA or State employee and Legal Counsel. This confidential and
privileged information is vital and essential to the Consuitant in order that the Consuitant
adequately design the project at hand on behalf of the LPA or State.

The Consultant agrees it will only use any information or documentation that is considered to be
privileged or confidential for the purposes of executing the services by which it has agreed to
render for the LPA or State for the project at hand only. The Consuitant agrees not to reveal,
disseminate, or provide copies of any document that is confidential and privi!egéd to any
individual or entity. The LPA agrees that any information or documentation that is considered to
be privileged or confidential that is provided to Consuitant will be marked with the following
information (Approved 3/16/11):

“CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: Federal Law, 23 U.S.C §409, prohibits the

production of this document or its contents in discovery or its use in evidej'nce in a State

or Federal Court. The LPA has not waived any prfvilege it may assert as provided by
that law through the dissemination of this document and has not authorized further

distribution of this document or its contents to anyone other than the original recipient.”

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -8-

Template Revised 7-26-12






employees in the performance of services under this agreement. Further, it is expected that in
carrying out the work under this agreement, Consuitant will make various decisions and
judgments and Consuitant will determine what actions are required by Consultant and by others
to properly complete the work. Nathing in this Agreement shall be interpreted to relieve
Consuitant from any liability it would otherwise have to LPA in carrying out the work under this
agreement.

Finally, the Consultant shall for the life of this agreement, carry insurance as outlined in
Exhibit “C” and attached hereto, and hereby made a part of this agreement. In any contract
Consuitant has with a subconsultant, Consultant shalf require that the insurance requirements
outlined in Exhibit “C” must be met by the subconsultant.

SECTION 20. PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

The Consultant shall affix the seal of a registered professional engineer or architect
licensed to practice in the State of Nebraska, on all plans, documents, and specifications
prepared under this agreement as required by the Nebraska Engineers and Architects
Regulations Act, Neb.Rev.Stat §81-3401 et. seq.

SECTION 21. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This agreement is binding on successors and assigns of either party.

SECTION 22. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY

The Consultant shall have an acceptable and current drug-free workplace policy on file

with the State.

SECTION 23. FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ACT

The Consultant agrees to abide by the Nebraska Fair Employment Practices Act, as
provided by Neb.Rev.Stat. 48-1101 through 48-1126, which is hereby made a part of and
included in this agreement by reference.

SECTION 24. DISABILITIES ACT

The Consultant agrees to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (P.L.
101-366), as implemented by 28 CFR 35, which is hereby made a part of and included in this

agreement by reference.

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -10 -

Template Revised 7-26-12



SECTION 25. DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

The Consultant shall ensure that disadvantaged business enterprises, as defined’ in
49 CFR 26, have the maximum opportunity to compete for and participate in the performance of
subagreements financed in whole or in part with federal funds under this agreement.
Consequently, the disadvantaged business requirements of 49 CFR 26 are hereby made a part
of and included in this agreement by reference.

The Consuitant shall not discriminafe on the basis of race, color, sex, or national origin in
the award and perfofmance of FHWA-assisted contracts. Failure of the Consuitant to carry out
the requirements set forth above will constitute a breach of this agreement and, after the
notification of the FHWA, may result in termination of this agreement by the LPA or such
remedy as the LPA deems appropriate.

SECTION 26. NONDISCRIMINATION

A. Compliance with Regulations: During the performance of this agreement, the Consuitant,

for itself and its assignees and successors in interest, agrees to comply with the regulations
of the DOT relative to nondiscrimination in federally-assisted programs of the DOT

(49 CFR 21 and 27, hereinafter referred to as the Regulations), which are hereby made a
part of and included in this agreement by reference.

B. Nondiscrimination: The Consultant, with regard to the work performed by it after award and
prior to completion of this agreement, shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex,
or national origin in the selection and retention of Subconsultants, including procurements of
materials and leases of equipment. The Consultant shall not participate either directly or
indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by 49 CFR 21.5, including employment practices
when the agreement covers a program set forth in Appendixes A, B, and C of 49 CFR 21.

C. Solicitations for Subagreements, Including Procurements of Matenals and Equipment: In all

solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiatibri made by the Consuitant for work to
be performed under a subagreement, inciuding procurements of materials or equipment,
each potential Subconsultant or supplier shall be notified by the Consuitant of the
Consultant's obligations under this agreement and the ﬁegulations relative to
nondiscrimination on the basis of race, color, sex, or national origin.

D. Information and Reports: The Consuitant shall provide all information and reports required

by the Regulations, or orders and instructions issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit
access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may

be determined by the LPA, State or FHWA to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -11-

Template Revised 7-26-12









determined that the Consuitant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in
addition to other remedies available to the Federal government, the State may
terminate this agreement for causé or default.

d. The Consultant shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time the
Consultant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become
erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

e. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended,” "ineligible,” "lower tier
covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction,”
“principal,” "proposal,” and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the
meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing
Executive Order 12548,

f.  The Consultant agrees that should the proposed covered transaction be entered into,
it will not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is
debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in
this covered transaction, unless authorized by the State before entering into this
agreement.

g. The Consultant further agrees to include the clause titled "Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered
Transaction," provided by the State without madification, in all jower tier covered
transactions and in all solicitations for fower tier covered transactions.

h. The Consultant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a
prospective Subconsultant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it
knows that the certification is efroneous. A Consultant may decide the method and
frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals.

i. Nothing contained in the foregoing will be construed to require establishment of a
system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this
clause. The knowledge and information of the Consultant is not required to exceed
that which is normally possessed by a prudent pérson in the ordinary course of
business dealings.

- Except for transactions authorized under paragraph f of these instructions, if the
Consultant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered
transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available
to the federal government, the State may terminate this agreement for cause or
default. '

2. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters -

Primary Covered Transactions
a. By signing this agreement, the Consuiltant certifies to the best of its knowledge and
belief, that it and its principals:
i.  Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federat
department or agency;

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -14 -

Template Revised 7-26-12






IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed
by their proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated.

After being duly sworn on oath, | do hereby acknowledge the foregoing certification and
state that | am authorized to sign this agreement.

EXECUTED by the Consultant this ___ day of ,2012.

EHRHART GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES
Daniel Dolezal

Partner
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)ss.
DOUGLAS COUNTY )
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of . 2012,
Notary Public
EXECUTED by the LPA this day of ., 2012,

PAPIO-MISSOUR! RIVER NRD
John Winkler

General Manager

Subscribed and sworn o before me this day of , 2012,

Attest

STATE OF NEBRASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS

Form of Agreement Approved for
Federal Funding Eligibility:

Date

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Agreement No. BO1266
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A

West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2 -16 -

Template Revised 7-26-12









terminus with the connection to the existing Waterloo City Trail at the intersection of
North Front Street and 7" Street.

This project is located in Douglas County, Nebraska. Project activities include the construction
of a 6” thick, 10’ wide concrete recreational trail with a signalized street crossing, ADA handicap
ramps at all street intersections it touches, a pedestrian bridge, bicycle racks and drainage
structures as necessary. Constraints in the area include wetland impacts in the area around the
pedestrian bridge and along Maple Street, crossing the UPRR tracks and old Highway 275. The
project will be constructed within existing right-of-way whenever possible, but will also require
right of way acquisition. The project will require detour routing for the reconstruction of a
roadway culvert pipe.

Ehrhart Griffin & Associates(Consultant) shall serve as the agent for Papio-Missouri River
Natural Resources District (PMRNRD (Client), representing the Client in all matters related to
preliminary engineering services for this project, with the exception of NEPA efforts and Right of
Way acquisition negotiations with landowners.

It is anticipated that the project will require the following major tasks:

O hkwN =

B. APPLICABLE PUBLICATIONS:

Work shall be done in accordance with the most current version of the following materials. The
most current versions of the NDOR matenals can be obtained from the NDOR website.

1. LPA Guidelines Manual for Federal-Aid Projects. NDOR, Aprii 2009.
2. The Nebraska Department of Roads Standard Specifications for Highway
Construction.

C. CLIENT SHALL PROVIDE:

1. Provide as-built or design plans of the existing and adjacent roadways (if
available).

2. Any drainage studies completed in the area.

3. Electronic files of current aerial photographs (if available).

4. Existing cadastral maps, plat maps, electronic right-of-way files of the project

area (if available).

Provide location for and advertise for public meetings.

Names of known utifities, addresses and permits listing use and occupancy
permit data along the project.

Traffic count information for public crossings (if available).

Crash history for study corridor.

NEPA conclusions

0. Title Searches.

2

0o

D. CONSULTANT SHALL PROVIDE:

1. Categorical Exclusion Document and Resource Reviews. The Consultant will provide
technical support assistance as necessary to the Owner's NEPA Consultant to provide
technical information necessary to complete the CE process. Tasks will include, but not
be limited to:

¢ furnishing all design drawings in an ACAD format
e providing copies of all previously obtained permits, approvals and concurrences
s providing technical data sheets as requested

Topographic Survey. The topographic survey will be completed for the project corridor
in accordance with current NDOR survey specifications.

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) : Exhibit “B”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Page 2 0of 7
West Douglas County Trail Phases 1 & 2



21

22

2.3

24

2.5

Survey Limits. The original survey was performed in 2004. The
consultant will collect topographic survey as necessary to supplement or
update original survey as determined during the design effort.

Base Map Preparation. Consuitant will create the base maps using the
topographic survey data.

Horizontal and Vertical Control. The consultant will establish control
points along the project corridor at regular intervals and provide control
point ties to topographic features of permanent nature.

o Horizontal control points will be established and referenced to
existing section corners and lot pins. The control points will be
permanent in nature and tied to Nebraska State Plane Coordinate
system.

e Vertical control points will be established and referenced to USGS
NAVD88 datum. There will be a minimum of three permanent
benchmarks established with additional temporary benchmarks set
along the project corridor at intervals not to exceed 300 feet.

Section Corners and Property Pins. The consultant will locate necessary
section corners, quarter-section corners, and property corners for use in
drafting existing right-of-way and property lines.

Existing Utilities. The consultant will call in a One-Call utility locate ticket.
Utilities will be shown based on visible, above ground, evidence in the
field and utility locator’s markings.

3. Preliminary Engineering. This task includes completing the preliminary design
for the project.

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Data Collection and Review. For gathering, reviewing and organizing data
for the project.

Note Reduction/Preliminary Plotting. This task will include the effort for
gathering data to create the existing topography fite to use for preliminary
design.

Traffic Analysis. Due to the fact that this project is a recreational trail, any
Traffic Analysis efforts are excluded from this scope of services.

Roadway Horizontal Alignment. This task includes the design and
drafting of the horizontal alignment(s) and/or adjustment of alignment(s).

Roadway Vertical Alignment. This task includes the design and drafting
of the vertical alignment(s) and/or adjustment of vertical alignment(s).

Template Roadway Cross-Sections. Develop the templates necessary to
process cross sections.

Earthwork. Process the earthwork for each alignment, including any
driveways, and any other cause for earthwork.

Roadway Geometric Design. This task includes the geometric design of
all trail alignments, intersections, driveways, etc., which includes setting
up all the geometric sheets for the project and labeling. Labeling the
geometric points with Station and Offsets will not be completed in this
phase. )

Drainage Design. This task includes the preparation of a drainage map
outlining all drainage areas and completion of the following for each area:

3.9.1 Compute area size and Q.

3.9.2 Determine allowable H.W.

3.9.3 Size culvert and compute H.W.

3.9.4 Using design cross sections, determine rough length of culvert.

3.9.5 For each culvert, show the Station, D.A., Q, HW., Size and
Length

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28{102} Exhibit “B”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A ] Page3 of 7
West Douglas County Trail Phases 1 & 2 '






with this project. Preliminary right-of-way ownerships, easements
and takings will also be tabulated and shown on the sheets.

3.21 Other.

3.21.1 Provide coordination with Union Pacific Railroad and assist the
owner in submitting all permits necessary to construct a trail
bridge over the Union Pacific Railroad tracks.

3.21.2 Provide coordination with the City of Valley City Engineer and City
Mayor in the design of any public improvements within the City
limits.

3.21.3 Provide a design for a solar powered signalized pedestrian
crossing on Center Street.

3.21.4 Provide technical support and attend meetings with stakeholders
to discuss impacts of the trail project on their land.

4, Geotechnical Analysis. The Consultant shalf conduct geotechnical exploration
through the advancement of soif borings, testing of samples in the field and in the
laboratory, and analyses of the soil conditions encountered to determine
recommendations for roadway subgrade preparation and pavement design.

Soil will be tested as follows:
° Borings as necessary for the design of the retaining wall and
bridge piers for the pedestrian bridge crossing the UPRR tracks
and the old Highway 275.
° Representative soils borings on YMCA property and on the 3M
property.

4.1 Project Preparation

4.1.1  Prior to drilling the soil borings, locations will be staked.

4.1.2  Area underground utility service representatives will be contacted
through the Diggers Hotline system to mark area public utilities in
order to remove conflicts between drilling and utilities in
accordance with State law.

4.1.3 Site characteristics will also be noted and the boring location

- adjusted to fit the site characteristics. ’

4.2 Soil Borings

4.2.1  Soil sample boring will be obtained using a truck-mounted drilling
and sampling rig. Consultant will obtain 10 soil samples.

4.2.2 Undisturbed samples of cohesive soil will be obtained using a thin-
walled sampler tube in accordance with ASTM D1587, Standard
Method for Thin-Walled Tube Sampling of Soils.

4.2.3 If encountered, sand or other granular soils will be retrieved with a
split-barrel sampler. Standard Penetration Test (SPT)
measurements will be made during the retrieval of each split-
barrel sample in accordance with ASTM D1586, Standard Method
for Penetration Test and Split-Barrel Sampling of Soils to
determine the relative density of the granular materials.

4.2.4 Field logs of the soil types and characteristics encountered at the
boring location will be recorded in the field. '

4.2.5 Groundwater levels, if encountered within the boring depths, will
be recorded at the time of drilling and after 24 hours.

4.2.6 The borings will be filled. Extra soil will be removed from the drili
locations.

4.3 Field Log Recording, containing the following:

4.3.1  Thicknesses of existing fill or other disturbed soif layers will be
recorded on the boring logs in the field, where encountered.

4.3.2 Approximate locations of changes in soil type with depth.

4.3.3 Groundwater levels when encountered during driffing.

4.3.4 ldentification of the subsurface materials described in accordance
Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28{102) Exhibit “B”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Page 5 of 7
West Douglas County Trait Phases 1 & 2






the NEPA document. Consultant will prepare responses to written
comments for NDOR review and approval,

53 Other. (Additional project specific tasks may be added here).

Project Management and QC.

6.1 Project Management. This task includes activities to initiate and monitor
project schedules, workload assignments and internal cost controls
throughout the project. Also included are efforts to prepare and process
invoices and monthly progress reports; prepare project correspondence
with the Client and NDOR,; and maintain project records.

6.2 Quality Assurance/Quality Control. The Consultant will perform QA/QC
checks at various stages of the study including prior to any official
submittal.

6.3  Final Deliverables. Consultant will prepare final deliverables and submit
to the Client and NDOR the electronic files and hard copies of all
materials.

6.4 Other.

Project Meetings.

7.1 Progress Meetings. Project staff will meet with the Client and/or NDOR for
3 progress meetings, and prepare minutes of the meetings. Schedule to
be determined at time this contract commences.

7.2 Plan-In-Hand Meeting/Report. The Consultant will schedule and attend a
plan-in-hand meeting with the key stakeholders to review the thirty (30)
percent roadway design plans.

7.3 Other.

E. DELIVERABLES:

NN

Monthly Invoices and Progress Reports

Meeting Minutes

Approved railroad crossing p[ermit from Union Pacific Railroad
Public Information Meeting Exhibits, Fact Sheet, Comment Sheet
Summary of Public Comments, and responses to written comments
Preliminary Engineering Design Plans

Hard copies of all materials and final electronic files

Other

F. PROJECT INFORMATION.FORMAT

1.

Consultant will follow the State’s CADD drafting procedures and guidelines in
preparing plans. File names must follow the State’s CADD naming convention.
Line weights, line styles, text size and leveling must follow the State's guidelines.

G. SCHEDULE

1.

Notice to Proceed:

2. Public Information Meeting:

3. Plan-in-Hand

4. Completion Date for NEPA Materials: _

5, PS&E:

6. Project Letting:
Project Nos, DPU-28{87), DPU-28{102) Exhibit “B”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Page 7 of 7

West Douglas County Trail Phases 1 & 2




































page 2

c. Develop seeding plan to 95% construction documents for the YMCA to Valley, Nebraska
trail segment.
d. Develop tree planting plan to 95% construction documents for both trail segments.

2. Prepare technical sections of specifications for work generally described in the Construction
Specification Institutes’ format.

3. Review and assist with the preparation of a final opinion of probable construction cost.
4. Finalize site details.

5. Review 95% complete construction documents with the Western Douglas County Trail project
team.

6. Complete 100% construction documents.

Fee for Services
RDG proposes to provide the above services for a phased fixed fee as follows:

Design Development $16,956
Construction Documents $11,669
Total fee . $28,615.00

Should the project expand, fees and scope will be adjusted accordingly.

Project Schedule
RDG proposes to provide the above services within the project schedule defined by Ehrhart Griffin and
Associates.

Scope Exclusions

Excluded from this scope of services is the following:

Bidding Assistance.

Construction Administration.

LEED Documentation Services

Land Surveying Services

Platting or replatting efforts of the subject property, dedication of public right-of-way and/or
release of easements.

Rezoning and/or zoning waivers deemed necessary by the Planning Department
Traffic impact study

Public utility extensions, |nclud|ng sewer systems.

Permit Coordination

DR LN =

omNo

ROG Planning & Dasign
200 Farnam on the Mall, Suita 195 Tel 402.352.0133 PrrT T
Cmsha, Nebrasks Fax 402,392.0413 WL GgUSECom REGH Ine Exhibit "B

Page 12 of 15
Sub RDG



page 3

10. Application/permit fees. The Architect or owner will pay for all application/permit fees in the form
of a check given to the A/E prior to submittal to the governing agency.

11. Geotechnical Services.

12. Retaining Wall Structural Design provisions are not included in this contract. Should retaining
walls be needed, the A/E will show the proposed location and pertinent elevations on their
drawings. The selected Contractor will be required to provide shop drawings signed and sealed
by an Engineer registered in the State of Nebraska for review prior to commencement of
construction.

13. Mechanical, Electrical and Structural Engineering for site items are not included in the above
scope. Coordination with the Owners Engineers is included.

Aall, Suiiz 100 Tel 4023920133
fax402.352.0013 wigwrdgusa.com ROG U ¢ Exhibit "B"

Page 13 of 15
Sub RDG












e Policy shall not contain a total or absolute poliution exclusion. Coverage shall be
provided for pollution exposures arising from products and completed operations (as per
standard CG0001 Pollution Exclusion or equivalent). (If the standard poliution exclusion
as provided by CG0001 has been amended, please refer to the following section entitled
“Pollution Coverage.”)

* Pollution Coverage —

e In the event that the standard poliution exclusion as provided by CG0001 has been
amended, coverage may be substituted with a separate Pollution Liability policy or a
Professional Liability policy that includes pollution coverage in the amount of $1.0 mifion
per occurrence or claim and $1.0 million aggregate. If coverage is provided by a “claims
made” form, coverage will be maintained for three years after project completion. Any
applicable deductible is the responsibility of the Consuitant.

Automobile Liability ~
Limits of at least: $ 1,000,000 CSL Per Accident
¢ Coverage shall apply to all Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned Autos.
Workers’ Compensation —
Limits: Statutory coverage for the State where the project is located.
Employer’s Liability limits: ~ $100,000 Each Accident
$100,000 Disease — Per Person
$500,000 Disease ~ Policy Limit

s Consultant agrees to waive its rights of recovery against the LPA. Waiver of

Subrogation in favor of the LPA shall be added to, or included in, the policy
Professional Liability —
Limits of at least: $ 1,000,000 Per Claim and Annual Aggregate
e Coverage shall be provided for three years aﬁer work/project completion.
Electronic Data and Valuable Papers -
Limits of at least: $100,000 Electronic Data Processing Data and Media
$25,000 Valuable Papers
Umbrella/Excess —
Limits of at least: $1,000,000 Per Occurrence and Annual Aggregate

e Policy shall provide liability coverage in excess of the specified Employers Liability,
Commercial General Liability and Auto Liability.

e The LPA, shall be an “Additional Insured”.

s Consultant agrees to waive its rights of recovery against the LPA. Waiver of subrogation

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) Exhibit “C”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Page 2 of 3
West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2






FEES AND PAYMENTS

EXHIBIT “D”
A. Payment Method. Payment under this agreement will be made based on Actual Costs
plus a Fixed Fee for profit.
B. . Total Agreement Amount. For performance of the services as described in this

agreement, the Consultant will be paid a fixed-fee-for-profit of $3,788.91 and upto a
maximum amount of $155,816.30 for actual costs as defined in paragraph “H” of this
section. The total agreement amount is $159,605.21. The Consultant's compensation
shall not exceed this maximum amount without prior written approval of the LPA.

C. Ineligible Costs. The LPA is not responsible for costs incurred prior to the Notice-to-
Proceed date or after the completion deadline date set out in the NOTICE TO

PROCEED AND COMPLETION section of this agreement or as provided in a written

time extension notification.

D. Federal Cost Principles. For performance of Services under the terms of this
agreement, the Consultant will be paid subject to the terms of this agreement and ali
requirements and limitations of the federal cost principles contained in the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR 31).

E. Federal-aid. (2-1-12) LPA will not make payments directly to Consultant for services
performed under this agreement. Instead, the State will serve as a payiﬁg agent for
LPA, and will pay Consuitant directly for properly submitted and approved invoices using
both LPA and Federal funds based on the applicable project federal cost participation
percentage. The following process shall apply whenever the LPA, the State or the
FHWA determines that certain costs, previously paid to Consultant, should not have
been paid with federal funds by the State to Consuitant. Consuitant shalt immediately
repay the State the federal share of the previously paid amount and may invoice LPA for
the costs repaid to the State. LPA shall promptly pay the full amount of the invoice from
its own funds unless LPA, in good faith, disputes whether the Consuitant is entitled to
the payment under the agreement or the amount of the invoice. in the event of a dispute
between LPA and Consultant, the dispute resolution process of Section 18 herein shall
be used by the parties.

F. Subconsultant Over-runs and Under-runs. The Consultant shall require any
subconsultant to notify Consultant if at any time the subconsuitant determines that its

costs will exceed its negotiated fee estimate. The Consuitant shall not allow any

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) EXHIBIT “D”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Sheet 1 of 7
West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2

Template Dated 3-30-12






H. Payments. Payment for work under this agreement wili be made based on actual costs
plus a fixed fee for profit. Actual costs include direct abor costs, direct non-labor costs,
and overhead costs.

(1) Direct Labor Costs are the earnings that individuals receive for the time they are
working directly on the project.

(a) Hourly Rates: For hourly employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be the
employee’s straight time hourly rate for the pay period in which the work was;
performed. If overtime hours are worked on this project, the premium pay portion
of those hours is not allowable as a direct labor cost.

For salaried employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be their actual hourly rate
as recorded in the Consultant's accounting books of record.

(b) Time records: The hours charged to the project must be supported by adequate
time distribution records. The records must clearly indicate the distribution of
hours to all activities on a daily basis for the entire pay period, and there must be
a system in place to ensure that time charged té each activity is accurate.

(2) Direct Non-Labor Costs: These costs include all necessary, actual, and allowable

costs related to completing the work under the agreement, including but not limited
to: meals, lodging, mileége, subject to the limitations outlined below; communication
costs; reproduction and printing costs; special equipment and materials required for
the project; special insurance premiums if required solely for this agreement; and
such other allowable items.

A non-labor cost charged as a direct cost cannot be included in the Consultant's
overhead rate. If for reasons of practicality, the consuitant is treating a direct rion-
labor cost category, in its entirety, as an overhead cost, then costs from that category
are not eligible to be billed to this project as a direct expense.

Consultant shall submit to the LPA an invoice or billing itemizing all direct non-labor
costs claimed for work under this agreement, and all supporting receipts or invoices.
The State, on behaif of the LPA, will pay the Consuitant for all necessary, allowable,
eligible and properly documented direct non-labor costs related to the work under
this agreement.

The following expenses will be reimbursed at actual costs, not to exceed the rates as

shown below.

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) EXHIBIT "D’
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Sheet 3 of 7
West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2

Template Dated 3-30-12












0. Consultant Cost Record Retention. The Consultant shall maintain, and also require
that its Subconsuiltants/Subcontractors maintain, all books, documents, papers,
accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to costs incurred and shall make such
material available for examination at its office at all reasonable times during the
agreement period and for three years from the date of final cost settlement by FHWA
and project closeout by the State. Such materials must be available for inspection by
the LPA, State, FHWA, or any authorized representative of the federal government, and

when requested, the Consuitant shall furnish copies.

Project Nos. DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102) EXHIBIT “D”
Control Nos. 22227, 22227A Sheet 7 of 7
West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2

Template Dated 3-30-12



RESOLUTION
SIGNING OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT - BO1266

Papio-Missouri River NRD
Resolution No.

Whereas: Papio-Missouri River NRD is developing a transportation project for which it intends
to obtain Federal funds;

Whereas: Papio-Missouri River NRD as a sub-recipient of Federal-Aid funding is charged with
the responsibility of expending said funds in accordance with Federal, State and local laws,
rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding of the Federal-aid project;

Whereas: Papio-Missouri River NRD and Ehrhart Griffin & Associates wish to enter into a
Professional Services Agreement to provide preliminary engineering services for the Federal-aid
project.

Be It Resolved: by the Board of Directors of Papio-Missouri River NRD that:

John Winkler, General Manager of the Papio-Missouri River NRD, is hereby authorized to sign
the attached preliminary engineering services agreement between Papio-Missouri River NRD,
Nebraska and Ehrhart Griffin & Associates.

NDOR Project Numbers: DPU-28(87), DPU-28(102)

NDOR Control Numbers: 22227, 22227A

NDOR Project Description: West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2

Adopted this day of , 2012 at Nebraska.
(Month) (Year)

The Board of Directors of Papio-Missouri River NRD, Nebraska

Board/Council Member

Moved the adoption of said resolution

Member Seconded the Motion
Roil Call: Yes No Abstained Absent
Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted

Attest:

Signature



